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Principal Report 
December 12, 2017 

The National Honor Society is sponsoring a Toy Drive for the Wilton Holiday Store. Please donate new, unopened 
toys for children ages newborn to ten years old. Drop of Toys in the box in the front hall of WLC!! The Due Date is 
Monday, December 12th. Good things to donate are: musical/light up toys, rattles, crayons/art supplies, dolls, matchbox 
cars, puzzles/games, Legos, stuffed animals, toy dinosaurs, insects, sketchpads, and books. 

Last week over 30 students, faculty, staff, administrators, and assorted student family members joined Ms. Clark 
for the annual WLC Thanksgiving celebration.  Ms. Clark and her Creative Cooking class prepared a feast and set a 
beautiful table for all the guests.  After the formal dinner was over, there was enough food to share with many, many 
students. Food donations from Whole Foods in Nashua and drink donations from Superintendent Bryan Lane helped Ms. 
Clark stretch her budget and the meal. For the rest of the morning, happy students carrying plates overflowing with turkey 
and stuffing walked down the hall. 

In preparation for the upcoming Self-Reflection that Wilton Lyndeborough Cooperative MS/HS will be completing 
as part of the NEASC Accreditation process, students, families, and faculty members completed surveys designed to 
provide the school with important feedback on our work. We hope to learn more about what is working well for our 
students and identify areas for growth and improvement.  
 
Based on the data collected from the Star 360 Assessment teachers have created a schedule which includes support and 
intervention for the students that need it. The intent is to use this new information in conjunction with what is done in the 
classroom to help students strengthen areas of need. All middle school teachers are involved and working together to 
make the process work.   
 
On November 29th Amanda Kovaliv and Mike Conley from High Mowing School organized a follow-up get together 
at the High Mowing Campus for students from each school to continue discussions concerning possible joint projects and 
grants centered on the environment. Once again it was a great opportunity for students from both school to work together 
on projects which could benefit the environment.  
 
Two of the four Student Learning Expectations have been rolled out to the students the past two months. The 
expectations are Effective Communicator and Strong Collaborator. The two expectations remaining are Creative Problem 
Solver and Self-Directed Learner. The purpose of this plan is to incorporate Student Learning Expectations into the whole 
school program for students and teachers. Using a rubric each teacher each month is assessing students on each 
expectation.  Mrs. White is working with the grade 9 and grade 10 students on their digital portfolios of evidence and 
reflections.  
 
WLC will be welcoming former NH Supreme Court Chief Justice John T. Broderick to be a guest speaker on Dec. 
14th starting at 10:15am in the gym.  John is leading a new statewide campaign to bring mental illness out of the 
shadows.  Broderick wants to raise awareness of five major signs of emotional suffering that could indicate someone 
needs help. New Hampshire is the first state to launch such an effort, and Broderick hopes it can be a model for the nation, 
even the world. 



AD Report: 
Boys Varsity Basketball 
Head Coach: Dave Wheeler 
# of players: 11(4 swing from JV) 
First Home Game: 12/15 vs Epping at 5:30PM 
 
Boys JV Basketball 
Head Coach: Flip Tremblay 
Assistant Coaches: Sherry LeBlanc and Tom Brennan 
# of players: 11 
First Home Game: 12/15 vs Epping at 4PM 
 
Girls Varsity Basketball 
Head Coach: Joy Burge 
# of players: 9 
First Home Game: 12/15 vs Epping at 7PM 
 
Boys Middle School Basketball 
Head Coach: Leslie Browne 
Assistant Coach: Alex LoVerme 
# of players: 11 
Record: 1-2 
Next Home Game: 12/14 vs Hopkinton at 3:30PM 
 
Girls Middle School Basketball 
Head Coach: Dennis Claire 
# of players: 13 
Record: 2-1 
Next Home Game: 12/14 vs Hopkinton at 5PM 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Brian Bagley 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Calendar of Events: 
Friday, December 1 –  
Saturday, December 2 –  
Sunday, December 3 – DI Team meeting, 1:30-3:30, cafeteria 
   Men’s League Basketball, 8:00-2:00, gym 
Monday, December 4 – MS vs. Chester, 3:30/5:00 
Tuesday, December 5 – WLC Support Staff negotiations, 7:00, Library 
   GV vs. Sunapee, 6:00 
Wednesday, December 6 – Snapshots and Progress Reports 
   MSG @ Auburn, 3:30 
Thursday, December 7 –  
Friday, December 8 – MS Holiday Dance 3:00-5:00 
   GV/BV @ Linwood, 5:00/6:30 
Saturday, December 9 –  
Sunday, December 10 – DI Team meeting, 1:30-3:30, cafeteria 
   Men’s League Basketball, 8:00-2:00, gym 
Monday, December 11 – WLC Support Staff negotiations, 7:00, Library 
   MS @ Boynton, 3:30/5:00 
Tuesday, December 12 – Facilities Subcommittee meeting, 5:30 
   School Board Meeting, 6:30, Library 
   BJV/GV/BV @ Derryfield, 4:00/5:30/7:00 
Wednesday, December 13 –  
Thursday, December 14 – MS vs. Hopkinton, 3:30/5:00 
Friday, December 15 – MS Field Trip to Christmas Carol, Palace Theatre 
   Dance Team performs The Nutcracker, 7:00, café 
   BJV/GV/BV vs. Epping, 4:00/5:30/7:00 
Saturday, December 16 –  
Sunday, December 17 – DI Team meeting, 1:30-3:30, cafeteria 
   Men’s League Basketball, 8:00-2:00, gym 
Monday, December 18 – WLC Support Staff negotiations, 7:00, Library 
   MS vs. Epping, 3:30/5:00 
Tuesday, December 19 – GV/BV @ Mt. Royal, 5:30/7:00 
Wednesday, December 20 – Winter Concert, 7:00, café 
   MS @ Derryfield, 3:30/5:00 
Thursday, December 21 –  
Friday, December 22 –  
Saturday, December 23 –  
Sunday, December 24 – DI Team meeting, 1:30-3:30, cafeteria 
   Men’s League Basketball, 8:00-2:00, gym 
Monday, December 25 –  
Tuesday, December 26 –  
Wednesday, December 27 – 
Thursday, December 28 – 
Friday, December 29 – 
Saturday, December 30 – 
Sunday, December 31 –  
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